

Nos. 17-71 and 17-74

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS and AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

LAWSON E. FITE
SARA GHAFOURI
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 S.W. Macadam
Ave., Ste 350
Portland, OR 97239
(503) 222-9505

THOMAS J. WARD*
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ APPROACH IMPROPERLY APPLIES SCIENTIFIC DEFERENCE TO A LEGAL QUESTION... | 4 |
| II. THE SERVICE’S DESIGNATION OF UNINHABITABLE AREAS AS CRITICAL HABITAT WILL INFLICT SEVERE COSTS ON LANDOWNERS AND THE AVERAGE CITIZEN WITH NO CORRESPONDING BENEFITS TO SPECIES | 8 |
| III. THESE PETITIONS RAISE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS UNDER THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Lyder</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 3, 20 |
| <i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish &</i> <i>Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) | 18, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) | 18 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017) | 8, 10, 15-16 |
| <i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) | 6, 7, 9, 13, 15-16, 17 |
| <i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) | 18 |
| <i>Medina County Env'tl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560, 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ... | 18-19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I..... | 3, 16, 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)..... | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) | 4-5 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii) | 5 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C)..... | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)..... | 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) | 17, 20 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) | 11-12 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(C) | 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... | 12 |
| H.R. REP. 95-1625 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453, 1978 WL 8486..... | 8 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2016)..... | 12 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)(5) (2012) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Final Rule to Designate Critical Habitat for the Santa Ana Sucker (<i>Catostomus santaanae</i>), 70 Fed. Reg. 426 (Jan. 4, 2005) | 7 |
| Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for Dusky Gopher Frog, 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012)..... | 6, 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Revised Critical Habitat for the Northern Spotted Owl, 77 Fed. Reg. 71,876 (Dec. 4, 2012)..... | 13-15 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Amee B. Bergin, <i>Does Application of the APA's “Committed to Agency Discretion” Exception Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine?</i> 28 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 363 (2001)..... | 19 |
| Paul Emrath, <i>Government Regulation in the Price of a New Home</i> , Special Studies (May 2, 2016).. | 11 |
| Norman James and Thomas J. Ward, <i>Critical Habitat’s Limited Role Under the Endangered Species Act and its Improper Transformation into “Recovery” Habitat</i> , 34 UCLA J. ENVTL. L. & POL’Y 1 (2016)..... | 12-13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Viktoria Lovei, <i>Revealing the True Definition of APA S 701(a)(2) by Reconciling “No Law to Apply” with the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 1047 (2006)..... | 19 |
| David Sunding, <i>The Brattle Group, Economic Incentive Effects of EPA’s After-the-Fact Veto of a Section 404 Discharge Permit Issued to Arch Coal</i> (May 30, 2011) | 12 |
| Melinda Taylor, et. al., <i>Protecting Species or Endangering Development? How Consultation Under the Endangered Species Act Affects Energy Products on Public Lands</i> , Kay Bailey Hutchison Center for Energy, Law & Business, Research Paper No. 2016-03 (Aug. 2016) | 9 |
| Andrew J. Turner and Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , 43 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10678 (August 2013) | 10 |
| Institute for Water Resources, <i>The Mitigation Rule Retrospective: A Review of the 2008 Regulations Governing Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources</i> , 2015-R-03 (October 2015) | 12 |
| Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> , April 6, 2012 | 9 |
